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NORTH CAROL:T.NA 

WAKE COUNTY 

THE NORTH CAROLINA StATE BAR, 
Plaintiff 

vs. 

MARION GOODSON, JR.~ . 
Def.endan t 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

BEFORE' THE 
DISCIPLINARY REARING COMMISSION 

OF THE 
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR 

86 DHC 14 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This cause was hear-d by a duly appoint:e.d Hearing Committee 
of the Disciplinary Hearing Commission of the North Carolina 
State ~ar consisting of George Ward Hendon, Chairm,n, Garrett 
Pixon Bailey and john Beach on Thursday, March 19, 1981, having 
been duly continu.~·fr~m Friday, February 27, 1987. Th~ North 

I 

Carolina State Bar was repres·en.ted by L. Thomas Lunsford, II and 'I_I" 
the Defendant ap'peared pro se. Based upon t4e evidence at ,_ 
heari'ng and the plea.dings, the ·Commi ttee fin'ds the following 
facts in regard to the Plaintiff's First Claim for Relief by 
clear, cogent and ~onvincing evidence. 

·1. The Plaintiff, the North Carolina'State Bar, is a body 0 
duly organized under the laws of North CarQlina and is the proper 
party to bring this proceeding un~er the authority granted 'it in 
Chapter 84 df the General Statutes of North Carol~na, and the 
Rules and Regu.lations of the· North Carolina State 'Bar promulgated 
thereunder. 

2. The Defendant, Marion G.oo.dson, Jr., was admi t t.ed t.o the 
North CatOlina State Bar on Decembet 14~ 1977, dnd i~, ,n~ was 
at all times referred to herein, an Attorney at Law licensed to 
practice in North Carolina, subject to the rules, regulatlons~ 
and Code of Professional Responsibility of the North Carolina 
State Bar and the laws of the State of North·Carolina. 

3. Durin.g all of the pe ri ods ref e r.red to he rein, the 
Defendant was actively engaged in t~e pr,ctice of law in the 
State of North CarOlina and maintained a law offi~e in the City 
of Raleigh, Wake County, North Car~lina. 

4 •. On or about July 3, 1980, Pearlie M. Hodge (Hodge) 
employed' the Defendant to represent her relative to her claim 
against the Nello t. Teer Company (Teer) for- the accidental 
work-related death of her hu~band~ Gaston Hodge. During th~ . 
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,Qllmmer and F~l1. of 1980, the Defendant prosecuted h.l.sctlt'lllt's 
claim and ultimately n.egotiat~·d a lump BU,III se~tlelllel\t uf ~hc 
claim with Teer's insurer, United States Fidelity ~n~ Guaranty 
Company (U.S.F.&G.), which WaS satisfactory to his clteit.' . 
The settlement was approved by the Industrial Commission O'I), or 
about November 14, 1980. The lump sum settlement ~a~ arr,~g,d 
to permit the Defendant's client to have a new hO!lle constru·ct~d', 
.which c·onstructi·on the DefeI),dant ag-reed to facilitate .in hi,s 
capacity as attorn·e.y for Hodge by emp.loying a contractor a.nd, b~y 

applying the set~lement proceeds as a fiduciary to 4efray th. . 
costs 'of construction. The Committee specificaily rejects as 
inc't'edi ble the Def'endant' s co'ntention that he entered' into a 
verbal contract with Hodge for his own employment a~ gena~al 
contractor. 

5. The total amount of the settl~.ent was $78,100.00~ of 
~hich $3,604.00 had been previously paid, directly to Hodae or to 
a funeral home on her behalf. $5,000.00 of ths settlem.nt 
proceeds ,repre'senting the Defendant's entire legal fe.e irtthe 
accidental dea1;:h case,. was p-aid d.ir'ec.tly to ·the rief.en:Qa:n.t .by 
check from U.S.F.&G. On or about November 14, .198'0. Later that 
g·ame day, U.S.F.&G's check was d·eposited by ·C.he Defe,ndant -i'nto 
bis trust account at Plant.ers National ~ank. ,Therema:in,d.e,r. o~ 
the set tIe men t pr 0 c e·a d s, $ 6 9 , 4 9 6 •. 00, was pa i d by c Q e c k, f r o:m 
U.S.F.&G. to the Defendant and Hodge pnor about November 14, 
1980. that check was subsequently entrusted by Hodge to the' 
Defendant and was deposited by the De,fendant into his. trust 
account on or about November 19, 1980. 

6. Construction of the Hodge home ~as co~pletedirt October, 
1981. During the period of construction, the pefen'dant made' 
large ·d1sbursamegts from his personal arid trust accounts ~o 
laborers and materia.lmen with whom he had contiac'ted onbe'haif of 
his ciient, ~od.ge. 

7. During the month of Novem'b'er, 1980, the Defenqatlt· 
deposited at least one other check repres~nt1ng pe~s~nai fundS irt 
the trust account. On o·r about November 4, 1980, the. Defend.ant 
deposite~ a check from Wainwright's in the amount of $8j7r46 
representing payment for tobacco in the trust accatint. . 

8. During the month of November, 1~80, the De~endan~ used 
some of his. client's money for urta~thorizad purp~sea.· On o~ 
about Novembe·r 20,1980, Planters Natio·nal Bank paid ·tru.st. 
acco~nt checks 860, which was mads payable to Tar aeel ~~QdQc~i9n 
Credit 4sso~iati~n in the amount of $15,000.00 to pay a p~~~dnal 
loan and 857 ,whic.h ·was made payable to Bridges Coal and Far'm 
Supp1.y in the amourtt of. $2,0'00.00 for farm s·u.pplies, withm6;ney 
being held in t,rust for Ho.dge. On 'or ab.otit Novemb.et 24, 1980, 
Planters National Bank paid trust account check 862, wbichwa~ 
macle payable to Planters Nat:t,o'nal Bank in the amouqt of, $7,6,23.29 
to payoff a pers~nal lQan, with money being held in ~r~st ~ot 

. Hodge. 
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9. The Defendant did not account to his client for his 
handling of the money entrusted tohi.m until after Hodge I 
co~plairied to the North Carolina State Bar about his conduct in ',_ 
1985. .. 

Based upon the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT, the Committee 
makes the following CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

(a) By failing to segregate client funds from 
person~l funds, the Defendant commingled 
t~ust funds and personal ~unds in violation 
of Disciplinary Rule 9-102(A) of the North 
Carolina Cod~ of Professional Responsibility; .' . , (b) By using client funds entru6ted to him for. 
unauthorized purposes, in~luding the payment 
of his own obligations, the Defendant engaged 
in illegal conduct involving moral turpitude, 
engag~d in conduct involving dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit or misrepresentati~n, engaged 
in other professional conduct that adversely 
ref I e ~ t son his fit n e sst 0 p r a c't ice 1 a'w, a n·d 
failed to maintain client funds in trust in 
violati~n of Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A)(3), 
(4) and (6) and 9-102(A)~ respectively, of 
the Nor~h Car~lina Code of Professi6nal 
Res,ponsibili ty; 

(c) By failing to provide his client with a 
timely actounting of his handling of her 
funds, the Defendant failed to render 
appropriate accounts to his client regarding 
his handling of those funds in violation of 
Disciplinary Rule 9~102(B)(3) of the North 
Caioli~a Code of Professional Responsibility. 

Based up~n the pleadings and ~he evidence at hearing, the 
Committee finds the following FACTS in regard to the Plaintiff's 
Seco:t,ld Claim for Rel·i.ef by c~ear; t·ogen.tand convincing evidence: 

1. Durins the course bf the North Carolina State Bar's 
Grievance Committee's investigation of the Defendant's 
misconduct, the Ghairmart of the Grievance Committee issued a 
formal Letter of Notice to the DeEendant demanding an e~planation 
for his alleged misconduct. 

2. On or about July 31, 1985, the Defen4ant submitted a 
response to the Letter of Notice supplemented by various 
e~hibitS. In an undated letter addressed to Mrs. Pearlie Mae 
Hodge which was submitted ,by the Defendant.as an exhibit, the 
Defendant purported to accou~t for his 'handling of his client's 
money. In that letter the Defendant noted that he had disbursed 
$5,000.00 to himself as his attorney's Eee relative to,the 
settlement of ~he accidental death claim from the sum of 
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$ 6 9 , 4 9 6 • 00 w-h 1 c h he had r ~ col v 0 d 1 n t r'u-.ij ton h Is eli e n- t' R be h n 1 :f" 
but did not disclose that hq had elso ~een paid in full fOf hi$ 
services by U.5.F.& G. 

3. In October, 19S5, in response to a subpoena of finan¢ial 
records issued by t·he Chairman of the Griev~nce COlll!llittee, the 
Defendant submitted an undate'd letter with attachm:ents 'ad,d.r'es.se,d 
~o Mr. Joseph B. Cheshire, Jr.,. V1~a-Chair~an of the .Grievan~e 
Co~mittee, in which he purported to account for hi~ handltng o~ 
his' client's money. In that lette,r and an attachment 'the 
Defendant again noted that he had disbursed $5,000.00 to himsslf 
as hi:s att;:orney's fee relative to settlement of the accidental. 
death claim from the sum of $69,496.00 which he had received i~ 
trutt on his client's behalf. but did not discl~se that he had. 
al~o b~en paid in full for his servLces by'U.5.F.& G. 

4. In light of the seriousness of ~he allege~ miscond~ct. 
and the fa~t that the Defendant twice failed in submissiorts to 
th~ Grievance Co_mittee to note that he had been ~.idin iulI by 
U.S.F. & G., the Committee finds that the Defendant's (j,miss:i,onof 
that material fact wa~ intentional. 

Based upon the foregoi·ng FIN'DINGS OF FACT, the CO'll1):1l:t,'tte'e 
makes the following CONCLUSIONS. OF LAW: 

The Defendant, by submitting an incomplete an:df raudule,n t 
accounting to his client and the Grievance Committee1 engaged ·i~ 
cond~ct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, ormis~spresen~ation, 
and engaged in professional conduct that adversely refLerits o~ . 
his fitness to practice law in violation of Disci~linaryRulss 
1-102(A)(4) and (6) of the North Carolina Code ofPrafessional 
Re~ponslbility and knowingly misrepresen~ed' facts regatdin~ an 
allegation of misconduct in violation of N.C. Gen. &tat. 
§84 ... 2'8 (b) (3) • 

Pursuant to Section 14(20) of the Rules of Di~civl1~e and 
Disbarment, the Hearing Co'mmittee haS authorized the 'C;hairq1an .1=9 
s i gnth.e s e FIN-DINGS OF FACT a'n4 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW on be ha;\.,f of 
all members. 

IJ'lis the / ~ day of __ --~~--~~~-' 1987. 

eWard Hendon, 
ing Committee) 
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NORTH CAROLINA BEFORE THE 

WAKE COUNTY 
. : ,r', I DISCIPLINARY HEARING CO.MMISSION 

. .' i J. '1 I OF THE 
.• 'I' .) I 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, ) 
Plaintiff ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
MARION GOODSON, JR., ) 

Defendant ) 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR 
86 DHC 14 

OgDER OF DISCIPLINE 

This t~u.e wa~ heard b1 a duly app~inted Hearing ~ommittee 
of tbe Disciplinary Heating Commissiofi of the North Carolina 
State Bat consisting of George Wa.rd Hendon, Chairman, Garrett 
Dixon Baile1 and JBhn'Beach ort Thursday, Mdrch 19, 1987, having 
been du11 continued from February 21, 1987. ~ased upon the' 
FINDINGS 'OF FACT and CONCL'USION'S OF LAW .entered in this cause and 
the evid6nce p~esented relative to the appro~riate disciplinary 
sanc~ion, the Hearing Committee enters this ORDER O'F DISCIPL·INE. 

1. The D,efendant is' disbarred from the practic.e of law 
e~fective. thirty (30) days after service of,t'his ORDER or, if an 
appeal is prosecuted, thirty (30) days after· affirmation of the 
ORDER on appeal. . ! . 

2. The Defendant shall pa~ the coats of this pro~eedirtg. 

Pursuant to Section 14(20) lof the Rules of Discipline·and 
I 

Disbarment, the Hearirtg Committ~e has authorized the Chairman to 
sign this ORDER. on behalf of al~ members. 

This the ~ay of , 1987. 
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orge Ward Hendon,"CHairman 
Br the Committee) 

I 

I I . 

·1· '.' .-

_".,--... " .io;O;." .... ' ........ : ...... '"" .. "_."~ ... "'.~'-... --........ - -.... ~ ..... ..:. .... -.... - ... -_ ..... "- ........ ..:-... - ... -.... --... ~-"'" ..... ...::.-... - ... - ..... :...;;;,0;--.................. _.""' __ .... c_=. ___ ......... __ """ __ ;;;;;.·_ .... _.""' .. ' .... __ = __ =.~"""=_"""_=_~"'" .. =._."",,"= __ ~ __ ."'-' ~" .... _~_.~. ~.=_.~ .. = __ ~_"""'. _~. ~ .. ..!..J-"-.. ,,-,,,~~_ ..... __ ..:_ ..... .4.. _ .. H.J. __ ...... _ ._~ ____ •• 


